# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

### SESSION OF 1899.

CHAP.	PAGE
1 An Act to amend Section Fifty-four of Chapter Fifty-one of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to assignment of charter or rights	
under it by railroad corporations	3
2 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the edu-	
cation of the Deaf, Dumb and Blind	
3 An Act to amend Section six of Chapter one hundred and fifty-	
six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
entitled "An Act to amend Section six of Chapter thirty-five of	
the Revised Statutes, relating to Intelligence Offices."	
4 An Act to amend Paragraph four of Section one of Chapter	
seventy-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to licenses to sell	
Real Estate	
5 An Act to prevent the wearing of Spiked Boots or Shoes in pub-	
lic places	6
6 An Act to amend Section thirty-four, Chapter eleven of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to the powers and duties of the super-	
intending school committee to contract with the trustees of	
academies for Free High School Instruction	
7 An Act to amend Section two of Chapter ninety-six of the Laws	
of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, providing for	
the extension of Railroads	8
berland, York and Sagadahoc	
9 An Act to amend Section eighteen of chapter one hundred and	
thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the satisfaction	
of prosecutions for Assault and Battery and other misdemeanors,	
10 An Act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-four of the Re-	
vised Statutes, relating to State Pensions	
11 An Act to amend Section twenty-five of Chapter forty of the Re-	
vised Statutes, relating to the taking of Clams and shell fish	. 10
12 An Act to change time for holding sessions of County Commis	
sioners in WashIngton County	
13 An Act to repeal so much of Section five of Chapter thirty of the	
Revised Statutes as relates to the Bounty on Bears	
14 An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of Probate for the	
County of Penobscot	
15 An Act to increase the salary of the county attorney of Plscata quis County	
16 An Act to amend chapter thirty-three of the Public Laws of eight	
een hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the burial expenses o	
honorably discharged soldiers and sailors of Maine	
17 An Act to amend Section fifteen of Chapter one hundred and thir	
teen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter three	
hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
and eighty-five, relating to Disclosures on Mesne Process	. 13
18 An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of Penobsco	
County	
19 An Act to increase the salary of the Register of Probate for the	
County of Androscoggin	. 14

н	AP.	AGE
20	An Act to increase the salary of the Register of Probate for the	
21	County of Cumberland  An Act to amend Section six of Chapter one hundred and fifty-	14
	seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the rights of widows and widowers in the real estate	٠.
00	of deceased husbands and wives	14
	An Act to establish Traveling Libraries	15
23	An Act to amend Chapters two hundred and seventeen and two	
	hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to amend Section forty-three	
	of Chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes, relating to Insol-	
	vent Debtors."	16
24	An Act establishing the salaries of the county commissioners and	
	the salary of the county treasurer of the county of York	17
25	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Pub-	
	lic Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, in relation to the	
	support of Wives and Children by husbands living apart	17
26	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and ninety-	
	eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine,	
	relating to Hawkers and Peddlers	18
27	An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of Probate in and for	10
41	the county of Aroostook	19
90	An Act to increase the salary of the Register of Probate in and	10
40	for the County of Aroostook	19
00		19
29	An Act to authorize Registers of Probate to receive petitions in	
	vacation, and the Judge of Probate to order notice thereon in	40
п.	vacation	19
30	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and twenty-six of the Pub-	
	lic Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the	-
	Penobscot tribe of Indians	20
31	An Act to amend Section thirty-two of Chapter two hundred and	
	eighty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	seven, regarding taking of Smelts in Tide Waters	20
32	An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter eighteen of the	
	Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter three hundred and	
	twenty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	seven, relating to the Repair of Highways	21
33	An Act amendatory of Chapter two hundred and eighty-seven of	
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating	
	to the better Protection of Sheep	24
24	An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of Sagada-	
	hoc County	25
35	An Act to establish a salary for the Clerk of the Judicial Courts	
	of Washington County	25.
36	An Act to enable the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game	
	to increase the State Museum, consisting of mounted specimens	
	and pictures of the birds, wild animals and fishes native to the	
	State of Maine	25
37	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and fifteen	
	of the Revised Statutes, relating to Salaries of Public Officers	26
38	An Act giving a lien for shoring and running Logs	26
39	An Act for the prevention of certain kinds of Nuisances	27
40	An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate for the	
	County of Hancock	27
41	An Act to amend Section forty-four of Chapter two of the Revised	
	Statutes, relating to the distribution of printed copies of the	
	Public Laws	27
42	An Act to consolidate, simplify, revise, and amend the laws per-	
	taining to Inland Fisheries and Game, as contained in Chapters	
	thirty and forty of the Revised Statutes, and in amendments and	
	additions thereto, and to repeal old and obsolete, private and	
	special laws pertaining to Fishing in the Public Waters	
	of the state	28
13	An Act to amend Section sixty-five of Chapter seventy of the Re-	
	vised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and one of	
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to	
	fees in Insolvency Proceedings	56
14	An Act to amend Chapter eleven of the Public Laws of eighteen	30
	hundred and eighty-seven, authorizing cities and towns to accept	
	legacies, devises and bequests, and to raise money	57

CH	AP. PA	AGE
45	An Act relating to the jurisdiction of the Superior Court for the County of Kennebec	59
46	An Act to establish a Naval Reserve as a part of the National Guard of the State of Maine	59
47	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and acts additional	01
48	thereto, relating to the Bath Municipal Court	62
49	An Act to fix the salary of the Sheriff of the County of Waldo	63
	An Act amendatory and additional to Chapter forty-seven of Revised Statutes, relating to Savings Banks	64
51	An Act to fix the salaries of the Judge and Register of Probate for the county of Waldo	66
52	An Act for the better protection of Clams	67
53	An Act for the better protection of Ship Masters and Seamen	67
54	An Act to create a lien upon Hay for the cutting and pressing thereof	68
55	An Act in relation to Corporations issuing contracts for annuities	
56	commencing in the future	68
57	of Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven	69
	shall not be less than one dollar.'	69
58	An Act relating to Sealers of Weights and Measures	70
59	An Act relating to Steam Riding Galleries	73
60	An Act to increase the salary of the Register of Probate of the County of Knox	73
61	An Act to amend Section eighteen of Chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the appointment of Register of Probate	73
62	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and ninety-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to	77.4
63	discontinuing schools and conveying school children	74
64	An Act to amend Section seven of Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes, relating to the duties of the Governor and Council in	75
65	regard to payment to towns of state school fund and mill tax An Act to amend section thirteen of Chapter sixty-four of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter fifty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to probate	75
	of Foreign Wills	76
66	An Act relating to the jurisdiction of Municipal and Police Courts	76
	An Act to limit the rate of interest on Loans on Personal Property An Act in relation to enforcing the liability of shareholders in	77
00	Trust and Banking Companies	78
	An Act to prevent the fraudulent sale and use of Railroad Tickets  An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and eighty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to Sea	79
71	and Shore Fisheries	79
	Revised Statutes, relating to Registers of Probate	82
	Statutes, relating to Sheriffs and their deputies	83
	of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Railroad Crossings	84
74	An Act to amend Section three of Chapter two hundred and six-	Ų1
	teen, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as	
	amended by Chapter two hundred and ninety-five, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to discontinuing	or

#### CONTENTS.

;HA		AGE
75	An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter one hundred and forty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Insane	
	Hospital	86
76	An Act to amend Section one hundred and ninety-six of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section five of	
	Chapter seventy of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-five, relating to the sale of Real Estate for non payment	0=
77	of Taxes	87
	tion five of Chapter ninety of Revised Statutes	88
78	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred	and
	sixty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	anu
	three, relating to the salary of the County Attorney of Cum-	00
79	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter sixty of the Revised	88
••	Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and seventy-nine	
	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to Divorce	89
80	An Act to amend Section twenty-one, Chapter eleven of the	00
	Revised Statutes, relating to the rights of towns to make by-laws	00
81	An Act to amend and additional to Chapter two hundred eighty-	90
	five, Public Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, relating to	
82	Sea and Shore Fisheries	92
	County of Aroostook	92
83	An Act to repeal Chapter one hundred and ninety-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act	
	to establish a bounty on Wildcats."	94
84	An Act to amend Section thirty-two of Chapter ninety-one of the	
	Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter thirty-four of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Liens	94
85	An Act to amend Section three of Chapter seventy-two of the	
	Revised Statutes, relating to the discharge of sureties on Probate Bonds	95
86	An Act to amend Section eight of Chapter sixty-four, and Section	
	four of Chapter seventy-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to sale of Real Estate by license of court	95
87	An Act relating to the taxation of costs in Trial Justice Actions	96
88	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and nineteen, section two, of Public Laws of the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and	
	ninety-five, relating to Innkeepers, Boarding House Keepers and	
en.	their Guests	97
00	An Act to provide for the Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships	97
90	An Act to amend the Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
	Chapter three hundred and four, as amended by Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, Chapter forty, relating to Boards of	
	Registration	99
91	An Act to amend Sectionthirty of Chapter two hundred and eighty- five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	
	relating to close time on Salmon	99
92	An Act to amend Section thirty-five of Chapter two hundred and eighty-five, Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven.	
	entitled "An Act to revise and consolidate the Public Laws relat-	
0.0	ing to Sea and Shore Fisheries."	100
ขอ	An Act to amend Section two of Chapter two hundred and ninety- four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine,	
	fixing the salary of the County Commissioners of Kennebec	404
94	County	101
	dren of Divorced Parents	102
95	An Act to amend Section forty-eight of Chapter one hundred and four of the Revised Statutes, relating to petitions to remove	
	clouds from title to real estate and to authorize Justices of the	
	Supreme Judicial Court to order notice on such petitions in vaca-	

•	CH/		AGE
		An Act to prevent Incompetent Persons from conducting the business of an Apothecary	103
		An Act relating to sums paid by officers and collectors for Internal Revenue Stamps affixed to deeds of real estate sold by them	108
		An Act authorizing Women to be admitted as attorneys to practice law in the Courts of this State	108
		An Act to authorize a Topographic Survey of the State in co-operation with the United States Geological Survey	108
		An Act in relation to Street Railroad Corporations	110 110
		An Act to create a Lien upon Monumental Work	111 111
		An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-five of the Public Acts of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and acts additional thereto, relating to the Salary of Judge of Municipal Court of Bath	112
		An Act to prevent Immoral Exhibitions	113
	106	An Act additional to Chapter two hundred and thirty-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to	119
	107	Life and Casualty Insurance on the Assessment Plan	113 114
	108	An Act to increase the Salary of the County Attorney of the County of Hancock.	115
	109	An Act to amend Sections fifty-five and fifty-six of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter seventy-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, Chapter two hundred and thirty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hun- dred and ninety-three and Chapter forty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to licensing Trans-	
	110	portation Companies	115
		of Kennebec	116
		An Act to amend Section four of Chapter one hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Register of Probate in Lincoln County	117
		An Act to prohibit advertising Debtors	117
	114	hundred and ninety-five	118
-	115	or witnesses before Committees of the Legislature	118 119
		An Act to prevent the killing of Tern	119
	117	An Act to amend Sections three and six of Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Organization of Railroad Companies under General Law	120
]	118	An Act to amend Paragraph two of Section fifty-nine of Chapter three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Town, Village and City	120
-	119	by-laws and ordinances	122
		and sixty-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by chapter eighty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five and Chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to the organization and control of Street Railroads	123
]	120	An Act to amend Chapter eighty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and eighteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three and Chapter one hundred and thirty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the limitations of actions against	
1	121	Executors and Administrators	128
		Statutes, regulating the right to trial by jury in Divorce Suits	130

#### CONTENTS.

CHI	=	AGE
122	An Act in relation to Taxes assessed on Timber and Grass on re-	
	served lands for years eighteen hundred and eighty-seven to	
	eighteen hundred and ninety-six, both inclusive	131
123	An Act in relation to Foreign Banking Associations and Cor-	
	porations	131
124	An Act to re-establish the salary of the Judge and Register of	
	Probate for Somerset County	133
125	An Act to amend Chapter thirty-three, Section one, of the Pub-	
	lic Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the	
	Burial of Soldiers	133
126	An Act entitled "An Act to amend Chapter forty-two of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine."	134
127	An Act establishing the Maine Industrial School for Girls	135
128	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and sixty-six of the Pub-	
	lic Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the	
	Militia	136
129	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and ninety-	
	eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as	
	amended by the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
	nine, relating to Hawkers and Peddlers	145
130	An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter one hundred and	
	twenty-eight of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section	
	two of Chapter two hundred and eighty-eight, of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Tramps	146
131	An Act to repeal Section five of Chapter three hundred and six of	
	the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating	
	to Taxes on Wild Lands	146
132	An Act relative to the Desecration, Mutilation or improper use of	
	the Flag of the United States or of this State	147
133	An Act to regulate the Admission to Practice of Attorneys, Solici-	
	tors and Counselors, to provide for a Board of Examiners, and to	
	repeal Conflicting Acts	148

### CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

### SESSION OF 1899.

CHAP.	AGE
1 An Act to change the name of Colby University	3
Aroostook Railroad Company	3
3 An Act to extend the charter of the Waterville and Wiscasset Railroad Company	4
4 An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Charitable Mechanic	
Association	4
5 An Act to amend Sections two, seven and thirteen of Chapter one hundred and eighty of the Private and Special Laws of eight- een hundred and sixty-nine, relating to parishes of the Protest- ant Episcopal Church.	
6 An Act for the protection of fish in the west outlet of Moosehead	
Lake	6
7 An Act relating to the Waldo and Penobscot Agricultural Society	6
8 An Act authorizing the construction of a wharf into the tide waters	_
of Penobscot River in the town of Bucksport	7
Light and Power Company	7
10 An Act to authorize the Webster Woolen Company to supply the village of Sabattus with water for municipal purposes	8
11 An Act to annex the city of Deering to the city of Portland	9
12 An Act to incorporate the Manufacturers Trust Company	13
13 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter three hundred and fifty of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-seven, relating to the erection and maintenance of booms in the Penobscot River	17
14 An Act to authorize the Skowhegan Electric Light Company to	11
issue bonds	18
15 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to	_
the charter of the Wiscasset Water Company	18
17 An Act in relation to the School Committee of the City of Portland	19 21
18 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter four hundred and thirty-six of the Special laws of eighteen hundred and thirty-four, entitled 'An Act to incorporate the City of Bangor,' approved February twelve, eighteen hundred and thirty-four	22
19 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seven of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, as amended by Chapter three hundred and forty-four of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to the	22
Rockland and Vinalhaven Telegraph and Telephone Company 20 An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter four hundred and fifty-eight of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hun- dred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the	23
Northern Development Company."	23
Eastport	26

CH.		PAGE
22	An Act to authorize the town of Damariscotta to fund its indebted-	
	ness at maturity and to issue new bonds	27
23	An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Newport	27
24	An Act additional, relating to the appointment and compensation	32
	of the Recorder of the Municipal Court of the city of Biddeford	04
25	An Act for protection of Fish in Bagaduce River, Bay and tribu-	99
	taries	33
26	An Act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty of the Private	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to	33
	incorporate the Sebcc Dam Company."	99
27	An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Water and Electric	34
	Power Company	34
	An Act for the extension of the Somerset Railway	34
29	An Act to permit the breeding and raising of quail for purposes of	nr.
	sale by Henry J. Simpson of Sullivan, Maine	35
	An Act to incorporate the North Berwick Trust Company	35 39
	An Act to amend charter of City of Hallowell	99
32	An Act to annex Franklin Plantation, in the county of Oxford, to	46
	the towns of Rumford and Peru	db.
33	An Act authorizing the Lewiston Trust and Safe Deposit Company	477
	to establish a branch at Lisbon	47
34	An Act relating to the organization, and stocks and bonds of the	47
	United States Envelope Company	41
35	An Act to extend and amend the charters of the Penobscot Boom	48
	Corporation and of the Penobscot Lumbering Association	49
	An Act to amend the charter of the Public Works Company	49
	An Act to incorporate the Ticonic Foot Bridge Company	49
38	An Act to legalize and make valid the meeting and doings of the	
	corporation known as The Trustees of the Charity Fund of Cari-	
	bou Lodge, located at Caribou, in the county of Aroostook in the	50
DΔ	state of Maine	50
อย		51
40	maintain a Ferry between North Haven and Vinalhaven  An Act to amend Section two, Chapter one hundred and sixty-six	O.L.
40	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	seven, entitled "An Act creating the Fort Fairfield Village	
	Corporation."	52
41	An Act additional to acts to incorporate the Lockwood Company	53
	An Act to legalize the doings of Rangeley Plantation in Franklin	
15.	County	53
43	An Act to establish the Rumford Falls Municipal Court	54
	An Act to incorporate the Madawaska Agricultural Society	58
45	An Act to incorporate the South West Harbor Dam and Bridge	
	Company	59
46	An Act to incorporate the Hebron Water Company	60
	An Act to authorize the construction of a dam at the outlet of the	
	mill pond at New Harbor in the town of Bristol	63
48	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for	
	the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine	63
49	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and ninety-three of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five,	
	as relating to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians	69
50	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and thirty of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-four, as amended	
	by Chapter six hundred and seventy-three of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, entitled, "An	
	Act to prevent obstructions in the Narraguagus river	70
51	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and sixty-nine of the Pri-	
	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, relat-	
	ing to the Mattawamkeag Log Driving Company	71
52	An Act to authorize the Pepperell Manufacturing Company and	
	the Laconia Company to consolidate	71
53	An Act to amend Sections one and four of Chapter four hundred	
	and forty-five of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	seventy-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Masonic Trustees	
	of Lewiston," as amended by Chapter three hundred and fifty-	
	four of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven	73
54	An Act to extend the territorial limits of the Dover and Foxcroft	

CH	AP.	AGE
55	An Act to authorize and empower the City of Bangor to raise	
	money by loan or otherwise for municipal purposes	75
	An Act relating to the powers of the Lewiston Gas Light Company	76
57	An Act to repeal Section seven of Chapter one hundred and ninety-	
	four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	76
50	ninety-five, so far as it applies to the town of South Portland An Act granting additional powers to the proprietors of Forest	10
00	Grove Cemetery in Augusta, Maine	77
59	An Act to incorporate the Citizens' Trust Company	77
	An Act authorizing the City of Lewiston to issue its bonds to an	• • •
	amount not exceeding fifty-one thousand dollars to meet its bonds	
	now outstanding, and maturing in the year nineteen hundred	81
61	An Act to establish the Bar Harbor Municipal Court	82
62	An Act to incorporate the Messalonskee Water Power Company	89
63	An Act to authorize the Stevens Lumber Company to erect and	
	maintain a dam across the Aroostook river in the town of Fort	
	Fairfield	90
	An Act to incorporate the Wilson Stream Dam Company	91
	An Act to incorporate the Bath Trust Company	93
66	An Act authorizing the Hallowell Granite Works to lay and main-	
	tain pipes in the City of Hallowell for the use and distribution of compressed air	97
67	An Act to incorporate the Ripley Water Company of Andover,	91
0,	Maine	98
68	An Act to set off certain lands from Oxford Village Corporation	100
	An Act to repeal chapter one hundred and eleven of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-two, entitled	
	"An Act authorizing the city of Gardiner to raise money for the	
	maintenance of a Public Library."	101
70	An Act additional to the incorporation of the Ellsworth Electric	
	Illuminating Company and additional to the charter of the Ells-	
	worth Water Company	101
71	An Act extending certain powers of the Mutual Fire Insurance	40-
70	Company	102
14	An Act to set off certain territory from Pittsfield Village Corporation	103
73	An Act to incorporate the Guilford Electric Light and Power	109
,,,	Company	103
74	An Act to enable the Winter Harbor Company to purchase stock of	
	the Grindstone Neck Water Company	106
75	An Act to prohibit the killing of deer on the Isle Au Haut in Han-	
	cock county	106
76	An Act to authorize Benjamin Desjardin to maintain a wharf into	
	the tide waters of New Meadows River in the town of Brunswick,	
	county of Cumberland	106
	An Act to incorporate the Searsport Water Company	107
	An Act to amend the charter of the Bangor Boom Company  An Act additional to Chapter three hundred and sixty-five of the	110
10	Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
	relating to the Rumford Falls Light and Water Company	110
80	An Act to legalize the incorporation of the Second Baptist Society	110
	of North Bowdoin	111
81	An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Public Works	111
	An Act to legalize the incorporation, the records and the doings	
	of the Hartland Hall Association of Hartland	111
83	An Act additional to Chapter four hundred and forty-five of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five,	
	as amended by Chapter four hundred and twenty-three of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
0.4	incorporating the People's Trust Company	112
34	An Act relating to the Indian Reservation in the town of Perry,	110
85	Washington County	112
50	vate and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and	
	Chapter three hundred and seventy-seven of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and acts	
	additional thereto and amendatory thereof, relating to School Dis-	
	thirt Number Time in the terms of Transit I	

CH	AP.	AGE
86	An Act to incorporate the Sebasticook Manufacturing and Power	
	Company	113
87	An Act to incorporate the Portland, Maine, Past Chancellors	
	Association	115
88	An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter five hundred and	
	eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Mechanic Falls	
	Water and Electric Light and Power Company, as amended by	
	Chapter four hundred and ninety-four of the Private and Special	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three."	116
89	An Act authorizing the Manufacturing Investment Company to	
	locate, erect and maintain piers and booms in the Kennebec River	117
90	An Act authorizing the City of Bangor to construct a bridge over	
	Kenduskeag Stream, near the European and North American	
	Railroad Bridge	119
91	An Act relating to the Young Men's Christian Association of Port-	
	land, Maine	121
92	An Act to incorporate the Ogunquit Sewerage Company	121
	An Act to amend Section nineteen of Chapter two hundred and	
	forty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-five, relating to the charter of the city of South	
	Portland	124
94	An Act to incorporate the Andover Village Corporation	124
	An Act to incorporate the Dixfield Fire Engine Company	127
	An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Water Company	127
	An Act in reference to Boston Auction Company	130
	An Act to set off a part of the town of Trescott and annex the	100
00	same to the town of Edmunds	130
00	An Act to legalize the calling and holding of the annual town meet-	100
00		
	ing of the town of Jefferson, in the year of our Lord one thousand	191
100	eight hundred and ninety-seven	131
	An Act to extend the charter of the Orono Water Company	131
TOT	An Act relating to Chapter four hundred and seventy-two of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Light and	100
100	Power Company."	132
	An Act to extend the charter and rights of the Sanford Mills	132
ΤŲδ	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter five hundred and twenty-	
	five of the Private and Special Laws of the year one thousand	
	eight hundred and eighty-five, relating to the Presque Isle Vil-	400
<b>+</b> 0 1	lage Fire Department	133
	An Act to regulate the taking of Herring in the town of Cutler	134
	An Act to repeal a resolve in favor of F. E. Southard	135
106	An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and one	
	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-	
400	four, relating to Bridgton Center Village Corporation	135
107	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and fifty of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, incor-	
	porating the City of Eastport	138
	An Act to incorporate the Lily Water Company	139
	An Act to extend the charter of the Bluehill Water Company	141
110	An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred eighty of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-three, relating to the	
	use of rafts or floats in fishing for Smelts in Bagaduce River	142
111	An Act authorizing the Trustees of the Ministerial Fund in the	
	Congregational Society in Buxton to apply the interest of said	
	fund toward the payment of the minister's salary	142
112	An Act to extend and amend the charter of the Castine Railway	
	and Navigation Company	143
L13	An Act to incorporate the Monmouth Center Village Corporation.	143
114	An Act authorizing the Manufacturers Trust Company to estab-	
	lish a branch at Old Orchard	146
115	An Act to amend section six of chapter five hundred and sixty-two	
	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-	
	eight, said chapter being entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	Buxton and Hollis Savings Bank."	147
116	An Act to extend the time for construction of the Boothbay Rail-	
	road	147

CHAP.	PAGE
117 An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Eas port Street Railway	
118 An Act to apportion State and County taxes for the years eightee hundred ninety-nine and nineteen hundred on township former	n y
known as Franklin Plantation in the County of Oxford  119 An Act providing for the appointment and compensation of Re	
corder of the Municipal Court of the city of Saco	149 r-
more	
tation in the County of Oxford to the towns of Rumford an Peru," approved by the governor, February twenty-one, in the	id ie
year of our Lord one thonsand eight hundred and ninety-nine 122 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-one entitled "An Act to prohibit the taking of Spawn Herring with	of e,
certain limits in Milbridge or Narraguagus Bay."	156 :e .d l-
Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five 124 An Act to authorize the town of Skowhegan to perfect its titl	156 le
to the school property in said town	1-
den Railroad Company	l
road	h
128 An Act to set off part of Township Number Seven, in the County of Hancock, and annex the same to the town of Sullivan	f
129 An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Mopan Dam and Improvement Company	g
130 An Act to extend the charter of the Bluehill Trust and Bankin, Company	g
131 An Act to revive and amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-sit of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Trust and	- 1
Banking Company."	
133 An Act to extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street Railway  Company	У
134 An Act to authorize the Castine Water Company to engage in the business of electric lighting and furnishing electric power	е
135 An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and seven of the Privat- and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Trustees of Van Buren College and	f
to authorize the faculty of said college to confer degrees  136 An Act to amend the charter of Westbrook, Windham and Harri son Railway Company, to extend the same and to change the	-
name of said company	-
road Company	1
139 An Act creating the Dixfield Village Corporation	. 173
140 An Act to incorporate the Houlton Trust Company	
141 An Act to incorporate the Boothbay Harbor Banking Company 142 An Act to incorporate the Lubec Water and Electric Light Com-	-
pany	
143 An Act to incorporate the Sullivan Harbor Water Company 144 An Act to authorize the Franklin and Somerset Land and Lumber	
Company to hold the stock and bonds of South Branch Improve-	-
ment Company	•
146 An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Live Stock Insurance	:
Company	191

CH.	AP,	AGE
147	An Act to incorporate the Strong Water Company	192
148	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and ninety-one of the	
	Private Laws of the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
	relative to the sale of prize logs in Piscataquis Boom	195
149	An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter three hundred and	
	ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hun-	
	dred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the War- ren Water Company."	196
150	An Act to abolish the Common Council of the City of Waterville	196
	An Act to incorporate the Freeport Village Corporation	199
	An Act to legalize the call issued for holding the meeting of the	2.00
	Methodist and Baptist Meeting House Corporation of Whitefield.	202
153	An Act to authorize the City of Lewiston to take water for Muni-	
	cipal and Domestic Purposes	202
154	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-six of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine,	
	as amended by Chapter five hundred and two of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-two, relating	205
455	to the free bridge across Salt Pond in Bluehill	205
T99	An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot East Branch	
	Log Driving Company."	205
156	An Act amendatory to Chapter one hundred and forty-four, Sec-	
	tion two of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-nine,	
	relating to "An Act to incorporate the Sebois Dam Company."	208
157	An Act to incorporate the Bluehill and Bucksport Electric Rail-	
	road Company	209
158	An Act to amend Chapter seventy-two, Special Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and eighty-seven, in relation to the taking of fish in	044
150	Nequasset Lake	211
	An Act to incorporate the Wiscasset Academy	212
100	buildings, Farmington Normal School building, Castine Normal	
	School building, and Madawaska Training School buildings	213
161	An Act relating to Chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the	210
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water	
	Company."	214
162	An Act granting the Dennysville Lumber Company additional	
400	rights	215
163	An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland	
	County to place the city of South Portland and the town of	010
164	Cape Elizabeth in a jury district	216
101	and franchises of the Kingfield Water Company, and to incorpo-	
	rate the Kingfield Water Commissioners	216
165	An Act to legalize the doings and records of Pine Grove Cemetery	
	Association of Cherryfield	219
166	An Act to regulate the tolls of the Machias Boom	219
	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Westbrook	220
168	An Act to incorporate the Enchanted Stream Dam and Improve-	
	ment Comany	222
	An Act to authorize the Cape Porpoise Land Company to erect	004
	and maintain a Toll Bridge at Cape Porpoise	224
110	An Act relating to the catching of smelts in Damariscotta River, Bay and tributaries	224
171	An Act to extend the charter of the Vinalhaven Water Company.	225
	An Act establishing a close time on Lobsters in Pigeon Hill Bay	240
	in the towns of Milbridge and Steuben	225
173	An Act to amend Section seven of Chapter five hundred and	
	twenty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-seven, by providing an additional term each month	
	of the Sanford Municipal Court	225
174	An Act to carry into effect the provisions of Chapter two hundred	
	and fifty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-one, and also of Chapter one hundred and ninety-	
	three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, providing for the building of a railroad from Van	
	Puron to Caribon	996

xv

PAGE CHAP. 175 An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and twenty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to the Municipal Court of Waterville, as amended by Chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven..... 231 176 An Act to legalize the doings of the First Universalist Society 232 of Westbrook ..... 177 An Act to prevent the destruction of Smelts in Saco River...... 178 An Act to extend the charter of the Winn Water and Power Company, and to amend the same..... 222 179 An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the City of Gardiner.".... 180 An Act authorizing the inhabitants of Foxcroft, to make appro-234 priation for free use of books in the Thompson Free Library .... 181 An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, amounting to the sum of nine hundred and seven thousand nine hundred fifty dollars and ninety-eight cents ..... 182 An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand nine hundred, amounting to the sum of nine hundred and seven thousand nine hundred fifty dollars and ninety-eight cents. 279 183 An Act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Woolwich, or their assigns, to increase the height of the dam across Nequasset Stream, in the town of Woolwich..... 184 An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the Town of Searsport.. 185 An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Franklin, Somerset and Kennebec Railway Company..... 327 186 An Act to authorize the Lewiston, Brunswick and Bath Street Railway and the Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway 328 to increase their capital stock...... 187 An Act in relation to the Police Court of the City of Gardiner.... 188 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, relating to the taking of Herring in the town of Cutler..... 189 An Act to divide the Town of Frenchville and incorporate the Town of Saint Agatha..... 190 An Act to amend Chapter eleven of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, entitled "An Act to annex the City of Deering to the City of Portland." 191 An Act pertaining to the taking of Salmon in the Penobscot River, above the Water Works' Dam at Bangor..... 192 An Act to incorporate the Wilton Village Corporation..... 337 193 An Act to extend the charter of the Kennebec and Franklin 339 Railway ..... 194 An Act relating to the construction of sidewalks in the City of Auburn ..... 195 An Act to amend the charter of the Ossipee Valley Telegraph and Telephone Company ..... 196 An Act amendatory of Chapter five hundred and seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to establish the Dover Municipal Court."...... 197 An Act to incorporate Mount Pleasant Cemetery Corporation of South Portland ..... 198 An Act to prevent the taking of smelts by drag seines in the waters of the Buck's Harbor, Orcutt's Harbor and Lawrence Bay in the town of Brooksville ..... 199 An Act regulating Caucuses in the City of Biddeford...... 347 200 An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Water District..... 201 An Act to incorporate the Lisbon and Topsham Water Company.. 355 202 An Act for the better protection of Sheep in the Town of Perry....

# CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

## SESSION OF 1899.

$_{\rm CH}$	AP.	AGE
1	Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for war purposes and	
	appropriating the same	3
2	Resolve providing for the payment to the town of Jay, the	
_	amount deducted from said town's proportion of the school	
	fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight,	
	on account of an imperfect school return	3
	Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine Hospital for the Insane	4
4	Resolve to provide means for examination of claims for State	
	Pensions	5
5	Resolve for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feed-	
	ing stations for fish, and for the proper enforcement of the In-	
	land Fish and Game Laws	5
6	Resolve in favor of Thomas Bailey, Representative of the Passama-	-
	quoddy 'Tribe of Indians	6
7	Pagelye in force of committee appointed to attend the forces of	v
ı	Resolve in favor of committee appointed to attend the funeral of	
_	the late Colonel E. K. O'Brien at Thomaston	6
	Resolve to enable the County of Aroostook to refund its debt	6
9	Resolve in favor of Charles T. Powers	7
10	Resolve in favor of the Children's Aid Society of Maine	7
11	Resolve in favor of the town of Waldoboro	7
12	Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	8
	Resolve in favor of James Adams, chairman of the committee on	-
	Eastern Maine Insane Hospital and of the committee on the	
	University of Maine	8
14		•
1.4	Resolve to pay Howard Whittier of Mount Vernon, in the county	
	of Kennebec, a pension of two dollars a month	9
	Resolve in favor of the Town of Beddington	9
16	Resolves providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls in the	
	Adjutant General's Office	9
17	Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen	
	hundred and ninety-nine	10
18	Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy Tribe	
	of Indians	10
10		10
13	Resolve in aid of the Temporary Home for Women and Children,	
	at Deering	11
	Resolve in favor of a road in Jerusalem Plantation	11
21	Resolve in favor of repairing a road leading from Van Buren to	
	Caribou, Aroostook county, at a point in Cyr Plantation leading	
	to Connor Plantation	11
22	Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan	
	Asylum of Portland	12
99	Resolve in favor of the Home for Friendless Boys in Deering	12
		12
24	Resolve in favor of Roads in the Indian Township, Washington	
~~	County	12
	Resolve for State Pensions	12
26	Resolve in favor of procuring portraits of the past presiding offi-	
	cers of the State Senate	13
27	Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library for the years eighteen	
	hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred	13
28	Resolve for an appropriation for the use of the Commissioner of	
	Sea and Shore fisheries	13
90		13
49	Resolve in favor of N. M. West, secretary of the committee on	
	Maine State Prison	14
	Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	14
31	Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.	14
32	Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital	15
	Resolve in favor of the town of Madawaska	15
	Resolve appropriating money to carry into effect an act establish-	
ot	ing Traveling Libraries	15
0=		
	Resolve in favor of Harriet Upton	15
36	Resolve in favor of repairing and maintaining Babbitt Ridge Road	
	in the town of Moscow in the County of Somerset	16
37	Resolve in favor of repairing the road between Patten and Grand	
	Lake	16
38	Resolve in favor of Women's Christian Temperance Union	16

CONTENTS. XVII

CHAP.	GE
39 Resolve in favor of Sabatis Shay, representative of the Penobscot	16
Tribe of Indians	10
with Spain	17
41 Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home	17
42 Resolve in favor of the Hospital of the Society of the Sisters of Charity of Lewiston, Maine	17
43 Resolves in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital	18
44 Resolve in favor of blasting a ledge in the town of Frenchville in the County of Aroostook	18
45 Resolve in favor of the City of Biddeford	18
46 Resolve in favor of Lee Normal Academy	19
47 Resolve providing for an office for the department of Inland Fisheries and Game in the State House	19
48 Resolve in favor of the Bluehill-George Stevens Academy	19
49 Resolve in favor of the Leavitt Institute	20 20
51 Resolve in favor of West Jrook Seminary	21
52 Resolve in favor of Springfield Normal School	$\frac{21}{21}$
53 Resolve in favor of Calais Academy	22
55 Resolve in favor of East Corinth Academy	22
56 Resolve in favor of Patten Academy 57 Resolve in favor of Monmouth Academy	23 23
58 Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Reform School	24
59 Resolve respecting the cemetery lot of the late Governor Wil-	24
liam King	24
River in the town of Milbridge	24
61 Resolve in favor of building a bridge across the Fish River in the town of Fort Kent, Aroostook County	25
62 Resolves in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital	25
63 Resolve in favor of improving the sanitary condition of the State	25
Camp Ground	20
State lands in Augusta	26
65 Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary 67 Resolve in favor of Ignace Blais	26 26
67 Resolve to repair the Forks Bridge in The Forks Plantation, Som-	
erset County	27
distribution of educational documents	27
69 Resolve in favor of soldiers of the Spanish War who received med-	27
ical treatment at their homes	41
lative Manual for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine	••
and nineteen hundred	28
year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine	28
72 Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for war purposes for the year nineteen hundred	29
73 Resolve in favor of Hartland Academy	29
74 Resolve in favor of North Yarmouth Academy	29
75 Resolve in favor of West Lebanon Academy	30 30
77 Resolve apportioning the appropriation for the Deaf, Dumb and	
Blind for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine	31 31
79 Resolve to reimburse F. I. Campbell, treasurer of the town of	
Cherryfield, for money paid to State Pensioners	31
81 Resolve to reimburse Daniel S. Chadbourne for repairs on break-	32
water at Mattawamkeag Bridge	32
82 Resolve in favor of State Normal Schools	
84 Resolve in favor of Normal School Trustees	. 33
85 Resolve in favor of the Augusta City Hospital	. 33
87 Resolve in favor of settling lots in Drew Plantation	
88 Resolve in favor of the town of Canton	. 34

CHAI	P. P.	AGE
89 F	Resolve providing for the payment to the City of Eastport the	
	amount deducted from said city's proportion of the School Fund,	
	for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, on	
	account of imperfect school return	35
90 F	Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to examine into and	
	adjust certain claims of cities and towns arising out of the late	
	war with Spain	35
01 E	Resolve in favor of Wiscasset Academy	35
	Resolve in favor of Wilton Academy	36
		36
	Resolve in favor of Freedom Academy	
	Resolve in favor of Pennell Institute	37
	Resolve in favor of Greely Institute	37
	Resolve in favor of Potter Academy of Sebago	37
97 I	Resolve in reference to the York Deeds	38
98 I	Resolve relating to the records of Births, Marriages and Deaths in	
	the office of the Secretary of State	38
99 E	Resolve providing for expenses of State Inspectors of Steam Vessels	38
	Resolve in favor of the commissioners appointed by the governor	
100 1	to inquire into and report upon the advisability of establishing	
	additional State Normal Schools	39
101 T		99
101 1	Resolve in favor of the Society of the Sisters of Charity for the	90
100 7	use of the Healy Asylum of Lewiston	39
	Resolve in favor of the Trustees of the State Normal Schools	39
103 J	Resolve in favor of Francis Keefe, in part payment of witnesses',	
	magistrates' and officers' fees and disbursements made by him	
	in the Kittery and Eliot contested election case	40
104	Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to accept, in the	
	name of the State, from the Pemaquid Monument Association,	
	title to Fort William Henry and adjacent lands	40
105 1	Resolve in favor of Joshua Gray of Gardiner and William B. Snow	
100 3	of Skowhegan	40
100 1		41
	Resolve for improvement of Songo and Chute rivers	
	Resolve in favor of the town of Trescott	41
	Resolve in favor of the town of Rockport	41
	Resolve providing for an Epidemic or Emergency Fund	42
	Resolve in favor of the City of Augusta	42
111	Resolve in favor of the North Berwick Agricultural Association	42
	Resolve in favor of the Assistant Secretary and Stenographer,	
	and the Messenger to the Judiciary Committee	43
113	Resolve in favor of the Stenographer and the Messenger to the	
	Committee on Legal Affairs	43
114	Resolve in favor of the Committee appointed to attend the funeral	10
TIT	of Harlan P. Prince of Yarmouth	43
115	Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison	43
	Resolves providing for a State Auditor	44
	Resolve in favor of Adjutant General John T. Richards	45
118	Resolve relating to certain unpaid taxes assessed against cer-	
	tain Street Railroad Corporations	45
119	Resolve in favor of estate of H. F. Eaton	45
120	Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen	
	hundred	46
121	Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls	46
	Resolve laying a Tax on counties of the state for the years eighteen	
	hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred	40
199		310
120	Resolve making appropriation to cover Deficiency for Cattle killed	4.5
101	on account of Tuberculosis by Cattle Commissioners	47
	Resolve in favor of the York County Agricultural Society	47
125	Resolve in favor of building for the Maine Industrial School for	
	Girls	48
126	Resolve in favor of the Stenographers and Typewriters to the pre-	
	siding and recording officers of the Senate and House	48
127	Resolve in favor of Committee on the Bath Military and Naval	
	Orphan Asylum	43
128	Resolve in favor of the Messenger to the Committee on Railroads.	
120		
	Telegraphs and Expresses, the Messenger to the Committee or	
	Inland Fisheries and Game, the Messenger to the Committee or	
	Sea and Shore Fisheries, the Messenger to the Committee or	
	Education, and to the temporary assistant to the Librarian	
	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate	. 5
130	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House	6